

**WHEREAS**, 2-1-1 is a free and confidential service connecting individuals with essential health and human services, including crisis counseling, disaster recovery resources, housing assistance, elder care, and mental health support; and

**WHEREAS**, this vital helpline operates 24 hours a day, seven days a week, ensuring residents have access to assistance when needed; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Loxahatchee Groves is committed to enhancing the quality of life for its residents by promoting awareness of valuable community resources; and

**WHEREAS**, recognizing February 11, 2025, as 2-1-1 Awareness Day aligns with the Town's efforts to encourage residents to utilize available services for support and information; and

WHEREAS, the 2-1-1 Palm Beach and Treasure Coast network serves as a trusted partner to municipalities, offering services that foster resilience and well-being among residents; and

**WHEREAS**, observing this day acknowledges the dedication of professionals and volunteers who staff the helpline, providing critical assistance to those in need;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Mayor and Town Council of Loxahatchee Groves, do hereby proclaim February 11, 2025, as 2-1-1 Awareness Day in the Town of Loxahatchee Groves and encourage all residents to become aware of and utilize the services provided by 2-1-1.

## 2-1-1 AWARENESS DAY

In the Town of Loxahatchee Grove, Palm Beach County, Florida

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Anita Kane, Mayor of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Palm Beach County, Florida, do hereby affix my official signature and the Official Seal of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, FL, on this 4<sup>th</sup> day of February 2025.

Anita Kane, Mayor	
Valerie Oakes CMC Tow	vn Clerk